ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

(608)757-5510
Fax (608)757-3511

EDUCATION, VETERANS & AGING SERVICES COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2012 - 4:00 P.M.
CONFERENCE-ROOM-N-1—FIFTH FLOOR

10.

ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda

Call to Order

Approval of Agenda
Approval of Minutes — July 17, 2012
Citizen Participation, Communications, Announcements, Information

Transfers
A, Council on Aging

Bills/Encumbrances/Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments

Resolution
A, Amending the 2012 Council on Aging Budget to Adjust for New Freedom Grant
Allocations

Department Reports

A. UW Rock County — Campus Updates

B. Council on Aging — Update on Best Events Contract
C. Council on Aging — County Aging Plan

D. Council on Aging — Mobility Manager

Committee Requests and Motions
A. Discussion on Future Meeting Site Visits

B. Ideas for Future Discussion

Adjournment

Please contact Marilyn at (608)757-5510 if you are going to be late or if you will

not be able to attend the meeting,



Ild

il : S_PIUTWOT) IOURUTY

AVHD JALLIANOD

Bl OoRumo) SulllisAoD

TIva | , | PIVAOYIdY GININOAY

* POPUSWIIIONSH

. FION SALLVILSININGY

"IJSURI} pajsonbaz 21 Jof
apoo 102{qo sa0qe o) UT S[gRIIRAR AR Spuh] JsYINg

“ZLON TvoSid

o

TT/LTHL
© *ON ISJSUBIL
€c-cl

EV6°1 §90TAI9g YoBRIINQ [ $7979-0000-806€-0€ £y6°1 590TAT98 POSTULING |71979-0000~806E0E
INNOWYV NOLLJRDSHA # INNOODDV . INONOWY NOLLITHOSHEA # LNNODDOV

WOod4d
pesH jusunedoy yuswiredaq _
uaqqgnT 9v4Lof 2uT8y wo [rouno) £q parsenbay
' XINNOD Y0¥




01L/6/T1 ‘PISIney

TonoWoId e

"SORIAIOE vonowoad q[eay J0f JUN0IIE YSRANNO Y 0JUT SPUTY IQE[IPAE [1& AT O] DIATDALS 49 - AYVSSADAN ST HLISNVIL NOSVEM

*SaIANOE

} 10J JoUIRT JUSWIFEUBUL UOHEOIPSW J0] P3st 9q 0F peall aBUo[ ot Spung “spuny (J-JIf 9ILT, JO 25N Jof sjuawambal ou3 uf 9pew 93UBY0 © 0} 9Np S[qR[IBAR 218 SPUN]

DATDHAS Y - HAASNVHL 904 H.Hm.dduds:w BIY SANNA NOSYEY

‘NOLLAIYOSIA
#INAODDV

NOLLITHOSHA
# . INOODIV

‘NOILIOS3d
# LNNOGDDV

HOLOTHIA AONVNII HHL A AIAAOYd
$ CHONVIVE INTNHEAD

NOLLITIDSAA
#INODDY| &

HOLOHAYIC ZONVNIT AHL A9 AFEIAGHd
§ CHIONVIVE INEWEND

INOILITEDSHA
- #INNODDVY) (€

HOLYTIIA LINVNIA FHL A9 TAWAQUd
$ CHDNVIVE INTHNRD

INOLLITUDSEG
#INDODOV) (T

HOLOTAIA TONVNIE HHL A8 TACGIAOYd
\\fmrm\ L SAS S FIONVIVEINTRND

| ¢l
NARS YIBIND INOILIIIDSAd SIVAIIT PaSEIINg NOLLATHOSHEA
£76°1% §7979-0000-806£-0¢ # LNOODV €P6°LS ¥1929-0000-806£-0¢€ #INNODOV| (1
IN(ONYV ‘OL INAONYV *ANOHA
AINEUIIG PIT] 109 juounaedaq
rme-LT HLVA 77 uaqqnY 4kop X GELSANOTYT

ST

HJOLOHYIQ EONVNIA ‘OL

SLSHNOTY YTASNVIL

AINNOD ID0Y

-



Rock County - Production 08/16/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number — Name Yearly Prent ¥TD Encumb Unencunib
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance

3039000000-64200 TRAINING EXP 1,000.00 21,08 210.00 0,00 790.00
120253 7=R0# 08,15 /1.2 VNi#047540 BESTWESTERN-BARABOC-INN

Inv/Enc
Amount

00

Page 1

Total

CLOSING BALANCE 713.00
SR.CITIZEN PRCM,  PROG-TOTAL-PO

[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $77.00
INCURRED BY SENIOR CITIZEN PROGRAMS, CLAIMS COVERING THE I[TEMS ARE FROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TG BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B, BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,

. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
EDUCATION & TRAINING COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

77.00

77.00

DEPT-HEAD

CHAIR

AUGZ 1 2012 DATE

ET-SR.CITIZEN PRGM,

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock CGounty - Production

Account Mumber

3838000000-63100 OFC SUPP & EXP

08/16/12

Yearly Prent
Appropriation Spent

q00,00  33,9%
£1202368-PCf_08/16/12_-VNF016853

3838000000-64607 VET BURTAL BENEF

CLOSING BALANCE

6.000.00 0.8%

P1202570-FO# 08/15/12 -YNFOAGOTT
P1202371-POf 08/15/12 -VN#040056
P1202491-PO (8715717 -VN{040057
PL202492-PO# 08/15/12 -VN§049925
PL202494-POF 08715712 -VN#027023
P1202495-POf (8716712 -¥N#027023

CLOSING BALANCE

YETERANS SERVICE

Expenditure

COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPCRT

PRUG-TOTAL-PQ

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,006.00
INCURRED BY VETERANS SERVICE. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED: TO THE COUNTY BGARD.

B. BILLS UNDER %10.000 TO BE PAID,

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
EDBUCATION & TRAINING COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

AUG2 1 2012 o

Page 2
Encumb Unencumb Iny/Enc
Amount Balance Amount Total
306,61 0.00 594,39
UNTTED_WAY_OF_NORTH-ROCK_COUNT. 50,00
544,39 50,00
50,00 0.00 5,950.00
BETHEL CEMETERY ASSCCLATION 392.00
TOWN OF MAGNOLIA 156,00
EMERALD GROVE CEMETERY ASSOCIA 240,00
MT PHILIP CEMETERY ASSOG 82.00
TOWN QF LIMA 18.00
TOWN OF LIMA 68.00
4,994,00 856.00
1.006.00
DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR

ET-VETERANS SERVICE

DEPT. PAGE 1



flock County - Production 08/16/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 3
Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Tnv/Enc
Appraprigtion Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
3039010000-62614 PURCHASED SERY. §,000.00 38.8% 2,845,656 264.00 4,890.35
P1202378-PO#F 08/15412_- N 14534 MENARDS 209.00
P1202412.POF 08/15/12 -YNF031843 ARCH HEATING AND COOLING INC 45,00
P1202478-POs 08/18/12 -¥NF014534 MENARDS 159.00
CLOSING BALANCE 4,477.3b 413.00
3039010000-64200 TRAINING EXP 500,00 68,0% 280,00 0,00 210.00
PL202497 -P0F 08/16/12 -YNFO45751 WISCONSINAIRS 105,00
P1202632-PO# 0B/15/12 -VN#D44339 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN OSHKOS 120.00
P1202533-PC# 0B/15/12 -VN#048724 GLACTER CANYON LODGE 70.00
P1202635-PO#F 08/15/12 -VNF048724 GLACIER CANYON LODGE 140.00
*ik OYERDRAFT #¥ CLOSING BALANCE -225.00 435.00
TITLE II1-B PROG-TOTAL-PO 848.00
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $848.00
INCURRED BY TITLE I1I-B, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE FROFER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND EMCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TQ BE PAID,
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TG BE PAID UPON AGCEFTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
EDUCATION & TRAINING COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL BEPT-HEAD
[y .
AUG 2 1 2012 DATE CHAIR

ET-TETLE III-B

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/15/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 4

Account Number  Nama Yearly Pront YTD Encumb Lnencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Ampunt Balance Amount Total
3039020000-62119  QTHER SERVICES 11,335.00 93.9% 10,804.85 -150.84 680.99
P1200735-P0# 08/15/12_-YNF046565: HARDIE, ROBERT 38,85
CLOSING BALANCE 642,14 38,85
COMMUNITY SERV,  PROG-TOTAL-PO 36,85

1 HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $38.85
INCURRED BY COMMUNITY SERVICES, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVICUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY 8CARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10.000 ¥O BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE OEPARTMENT HEAD.
EDUCATION & TRAINING COMMITTEE APFROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL _ DEPT-HEAD

AUG2 1 2012

DATE CHAIR

ET-COMMUNITY SERV, DEPT, PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/15/12 COMMLTTEE APPROVAL REFORT Page 5
Account, Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Enclmb Unancumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Aount: Tota)
3039030000-63200  PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 160,00 56,2% 90,00 0.00 70,00
P1202500-PO#_08/15/12_-YN#)22671 CREATINE_FORECASTING_INC 60..00
P1202525-PO# 08/15/12 -YN#050573 NUTRITION ACTION 10.00
CLOSING BALANCE 0.00 70.00
3039030000-64124 CONSUMABLE SUPPL 6,843,00 88.6% 3,900.37 2,166.53 776,10
P1200718-PC¥ 08/15/12 -WN#013780 KMART CORP #4255 81,51
P1202369-PC# 08/15/12 -YNH12202 DE YERE COMPANY INC 60.02
P1202465-PC# 08/15/12 -VN4012202 DE VERE COMPANY NG 60.21
CLOSING BALANCE £74.36 201,74
NUTRITION PROGRM  PROG-TOTAL-PO 271.74
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $271.74
INCURRED BY NUTRITION PROGRAM, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREYIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS. ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,G00 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TD BE PAID,
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
ECUCATION & TRAINI%R COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL DEFT-HEAD
UG 21 2012
DATE CHAIR
ET-NUTRITION PROGRM DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/16/12 COMMLTTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 6 i
i
Account Mumber  Name Yearly Prent Y10 Encunb Unencumb Inv/Enc i
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount. " Balance Amount Total :
3039040000-63308  VOLUNTEERS 37.281.00 46.7% 17.426.72 0.00 19,854.28 .
P1201040-PO# 08/15/12_-VNE051782 (GREGG, ERTKA 43.29
CLOSING BALANCE 19,810.99 43.29
3039040000-564124 CONSUMABLE SUPPL 5,000.00 80.8% 2,847 .88 1.146.28 955,84
P1202465-PO 08/15/12 ~VN#050129 OLIVER PACKAGING AND EQUIPMENT 1,106.00
whk OVERDRAFT ¥k CLOSING BALANCE -1k0,16 1,106,00
DELTVERED MEALS PROG-TOTAL-PO 1,149,2¢
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,149.29
INCURRED BY DELIVERED MEALS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROFER
AND HAYE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $19,000 TG BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
EDUCATION & TRAINING _ COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
AUG 2 1 2012
) DATE CHAIR

ET-DELIVERED MEALS

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/15/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 7
Account Number Name Yearly Prcnt YTD £ncumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount. Balance Amolint. Tota)
3039050000-62410 R & M-VEHICLES 53,916.00 97.2% 13,632.93 38.813.13 1,469.94
P1200709-RO#_08/15/12_=YN#010281— GORDIE_BOUCHER-_FORD_LINCOLH_ME 126.90
P1200822-PO# 08/15/12 -VNfD15284 POMP’S TIRE SERVICE INC 653,28
CLOSING BALANCE 789.76 680.18
3039050000-64629 OTHER TRANSP,EXP 20,375.00 23.4% 4,094 .89 677.55 15,602,56
P1201050-F0# 08/16/12 -VYNf042177 JANESVILLE FAMILY HEALTH CENTE 149,00
CLOSING BALANCE 15,453.56 149.00
E & H TRANSPORT.  PROG-TOTAL-PO 829.18
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN TRE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $829.18
INCURRED BY ELDERLY & HANDICAPPED TRANSPOR, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERREC TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.,
EDUCATION & TRAINING COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
2 1.20%
AUG ¢ .1 z 2 DATE CHAIR
ET-E & H TRANSPORT. DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/15/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 8
Accoun® Mumber  Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Apprepriation Spent  Expenditure Amcunt Balance Amouitt Total
3039080000-62525 QUTREACH SERVICE 6.491.00 28.2% 1.856.09 -20.980 4,654 .91
P1202467-POf 08/15/12_-VN§037860 ORTENTAL _TRADING _COMPANY_INC 146.74
P1202504-PO# 08/15/12 -\Nf052067 WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR HEALTH 210,00
P1202526-PC# 08/15/12 -\N£037860 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY INC 51,49
CLOSING BALANGE 4,246.68 408,23
TITLE III-D PROG-TOTAL-PO 408.23
[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENGUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $408.23
INCURRED BY TITLE III-D. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
8. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TOQ BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
EDUCATION & TRAINING - COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APFROVAL DEPT-HEAD
ET-TITLE II1-D DEFT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08715712 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 9
Account. Numbar Name Yearly Prent YTR Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Anount Balance Amount Total
3039150000-64615 CLIENT REL.COSTS 24,504,000 26.5% 6.320.62 -67.00 18,250,38
P1201.183-PO#-D8/15/1.2 V013792 KANDU—INDUSTRIES—LNE 6500
P1202283-PO# 08/15/12 -VNH043608 HOME INSTEAD SENIOR CARE 346.50
P1202358-PO§ 08/15/12 -VN#0A0642 WALSH, JEANNE 242,14
P1202634-PO§F 08/15/12 -YNF051680 WALKER, ANN 462,00
P1202612-FOf DB/15/17 -VNf052169 KIRCHER, JOHN 25,00
CLOSING BALANCE 17,10%.74 1,140,64
TITLE TEI-E PROG-TOTAL -FO 1,140.64
T HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS ANO ENCUMBRANGES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,140.64
INCURRED BY TITLE LII-E FAM CAREGIVER SUFP. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE FROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TG BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO- THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10.000 TQ BE PAILD,
(. EWCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
EDUCATION & TRAINING - COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
AUG 2 1 20'2 DATE CHAIR

ET-TITLE T1§-E

DEPT. PAGE 1



RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NOQ.

‘ RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Education, Veterans & Aéing Services
Commiitee ‘
INITIATED BY

S0 -3 Oh Lh £ L DD —

i i ikttt
oL B W R == D N

17
18
19
20
21
22

Joyce Lubben
DRAFTED BY

§ /T—j‘\' "a
S{ =BCr |8
A =R
OIS

gy B s

¥

Education;-Veterans-&Aging-Services

Tuly 252012

Committee DRAFTED BY
SUBMITTED BY
AMENDING THE 2012 COUNCIL ON AGING BUDGET TQ ADJUST FOR
NEW FREEDOM GRANT ALLOCATIONS

WHEREAS, the Council on Aging receives New Freedom funds that are estimated in the budget

preparation process; and, :

WHEREAS, the New Ireedom grant funds the Mobility Manager program; and,

WHEREAS, the final 2012 allocation for the New Freedom grant has been received.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ?RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly

assembled this day of

» 2012 does hereby amend the Adopted 2012 Rock

County Council on Aging budget as follows:

Account/Idescription Budget at Increase Amended
T01/2012 (Decrease) Budget

New Freedom Program Grant

Source of Funds

30-3914-0000-42100 68,624 10,674 79,298

Federal Aid

Use of Funds

30-3914-0000-62625 1,000 4,834 5,834

Outreach Service

3(-3914-0000-63110

Administration Expense 0 5,840 5,840

Respectfully submitted,

Education, Veterans & Aging Services

Finance Committee Endorsement

Reviewed and approved on a vote of |

Terry Thomas, Chair

Dave Brown

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Wayne Gustina, Vice Chair

Steve Howland

Edwin Nash




AMENDING THE 2012 COUNCIL ON AGING BUDGET TO ADJUST FOR NEW FREEDOM GRANT
ALLOCATIONS
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends the Council on Aging’s 2012 budget for the New Freedom grant to match the

actual-grant-award—No County matching farwls are requited;

~ -
W<y

Sherry Oja

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorlzed to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2012 County Budget, this Resolution
rgquires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

c. 65.90(5)(a), Wis. $tat

"'/"azﬂ%
effr 5. Kuglitdch

Corporatlion Counsel

ADMINISTRATEVE NOTE:

Recommended.

. ! f
by,

Crafe-¥mitson
County Administrator



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council on Aging receives a New Freedom grant to sustain a Mobility Manager Project.
Mobility management is a process of managing a coordinated transportation service network
comprised of the operations and infrastructures of multiple trip providers in partnership with

gach other. A coordinated transportation systent Serves persons who-are disabled; ofderadults, —— — —————
or those who use public transportation and goes beyond the requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990.

During the budget preparation process, the amount of grant funding is estimated. The increase in
grant funding will be used for development of marketing tools for transportation providers,
businesses and the general public. Also, the additional funds will support 11% of support staff
salary and fringe benefits.

No county tax levy is required.



